THE STATE OF FLORIDA | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT,
- FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR JACKSON

COUNTY, FLORIDA.

f | CASE NO.:20-10856  A\|-A | Lo(f

CHARGE(g):

V.

Jarvaneschia L Wiggins

Race: Black

Sex: Female
DOB:
SSN:
Address:

[ Unlawful Compensation
L Unlawful Compensation
. Unlawful Compensation
V. Unlawful Compensation
V. Introduction / possession of
contraband to whit: written
communication
VI Introduction / possession of
contraband to whit: written
communication
VII. Introduction / possession of
contraband to whit: written
communication
Viil. Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device
IX. Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device
X. Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device
Xl. Interference with Prisoners

WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO ALL AND SINGULAR the sheriffs of this state
and their duly appointed deputies and the Secretary of the Florida Department of Corrections or
his duly authorized Inspectors, and the Executive Director of the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement or his duly authorized Special Agents, and police officers acting within their
jurisdiction.

WHEREAS, a Sworn Complaint, having been this day filed before me as Judge of the
Circuit/County Court in and for Jackson County, wherein it is alleged that:

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about April 18, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of
Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Compensation contrary to Florida Statutes 838.013
(1) (2 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about April 22, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of
Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Compensation contrary to Florida Statutes 838.013
(1) (2 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 1, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of
Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Compensation contrary to Florida Statutes 838.013
(1) (2 DEG FELONY), and »
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Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 9, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of
Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Compensation contrary tc Florida Stafutes 838.013
(1) (2 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 30, 2020, through June 8, 2020, in the County of
Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Introduction / possession of contraband
to whit: written communication contrary to Florida Statutes 944.47 (1)(a)(1) (3 DEG FELONY),
and '

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 19, 2020, through June 8, 2020, in the County of
Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Introduction / possession of contraband
to whit: written communication contrary to Florida Statutes 944.47 (1)(a)(1) (3 DEG FELONY),
and

Jarvaneschla L. Wiggins, on or about May 22, 2020, through June 8, 2019, in the County of
Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of infroduction / possession of contraband
to whit: written communication contrary to Florida Statutes 944 .47 (1)(a)(1) (3 DEG FELONY),
and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 30, 2020, through June 8, 2020, in the County of
Jackson and Stale of Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device contrary to Florida Statutes 934.215 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschla L. Wiggins, on or about May 19, 2020, through June 8, 2020, in the County of
Jackson and State 'of Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device contrary to Fiorida Statutes 934,215 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about May 22, 2020, through June 8, 2019, in the County of
Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way
Communication Device contrary to Florida Statutes 934.215 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins, on or about April 18, 2020, through June 8, 2019, in the County of
Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Interference with prisoners contrary to
Florida Statutes 844,39 (2nd DEG misdemeanor).

THERFORE, you are hereby commanded to arrest instanter the said Jarvaneschia L. Wiggins.
WITNESS my hand and the official Seal of the Judge of the Circuit Court:
_____The defendant shall be admitted bail in the amount of $

" No bail unti first appearance, as provided by law.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS IN ADDITION TO MONETARY BAIL:

Given under my hand and seal on the day of , 2021, Jackson
County, Florida.

oyl
Sl RGBT P

Acting Circuit Judge
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This warrant came to hand the day of ,AD, 20 ,and]
executed the same by arresting the within named defendant on the day of
,A.D., 20 . Onthe day of , AD., 20___, the

within named defendant was taken before the Court to be dealt with according to law,

SHERIFF By: Deputy Sheriff
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85, Agercy Nare: 1. Agercy Neper Numbar: | B2, Dais/Time of Arreat: &3 Inveslpawng OMcer
Florida Department of Corrections | 20-10856 Senior lnspector William "Eddie” Dalton
84, NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersgred corifics ond swears that hafshe has st and bhe grourds to bebave that the b dore nemad defondant did

commit ke viotations of lew a2 s1adad above and fhe Factual basis for this bevef is a1 folows:
Your Affiant is Senior Inepector William “Eddie” Daiton of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Cormrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to belleve that in or about March 2020, through June 2020, Correctional Officer Jarvaneschia
Wiggins committed the crimina! offence Unlawful Compensation (4 counts), in violation of § 838.016(1), Florida Statute, when
Officer Wiggins did receive (4) money transfers ($1600.00) to personally benefit Officer Wiggins, for the non-performance of her
lawfut duty, to wit: the overlooking, permitting, andior enahling the viclation of Florida criminal laws and Deparimental disciplinary

rules, including engaging In a prohibited personal relationship with inmate(s);

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins, committed the criminal offence of Introduction of
Contraband (Written Communication) into & State Comvectionat institution (3 counts), in violation of § 844.47 (1} {a}(1) Florida
Statute, when Officer Jarvaneschia Wigging did sctually and intentionally digitally transmit unauthorized written and recorded
communications into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution to Inmates Aukevious Hendristh DCAI54080, Sanwe!
Turner DC#B 15312, and Eric Duran DC#B04885.

Your Afftant also has probable cause to belisve Officer Wiggins did commit the criminal offence of Unlawful Use of a Twoway

Communication Device {3 counis § 034.218, Florida Statute, when Officer Wiggins did utitize her personal celiular
telephone numb«(s)%_o transmit conversation, text messages, imagss and/or vidsos
to contraband cellular telephone number(s) and 334-591-0374, which svidence indicated was in posssssion of
several inmates confined within the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctional institution. Evidence also indicated Officer Wiggins
utilized her cellular telephone to send and receive unauthorized written or recorded communication to Inmates Aukevious
Hendrieth DC#J54090 and Samuel Turner DC#B15312 via J-pay. Messages also Indicated Officer Wiggins utllized her personal
celiutar telephona to coordinate meetings with known sssocistes of inmates fn Galnesvilte Florida.

Your Affiant also has probable causs to believe Officer Wiggins did commit the criminal offence of Interference with Prisoners, in
violation of § 844,39, Fliorida Statute when Officur Wiggins began a personal relationship with inmates Eric Duran DC#B04865,
Aukevious Handristh DC#J54090, and Samuel Tumer DCHB 15512 while the Inmates wers under the care, custody, and control of
the Florida Dapartment of Corractions, and by doing so has allowed said inmates to violate the rules of the Florida Department of
Corrections and the laws of the State of Florida, Inciuding communication through unauthorized means, possession of
unauthorized Items (contraband cellular telephones, possession of contraband, and other unauthorized ltems), all without
reporting her inappropriate relationship and inmates’ actions. These unauthorized actions pose a threat to other staff and inmates.

On June 8, 2020, Sergeant Aaron Kirkland was assigned as the Security Threat Group (STG) coordinator at Jackson Correctional
Instifution. According to his incident report, Sergsant Kirkland was monitoring inmate Duran’s recorded telephone calis with his
sister, Alejandra Duran, when he discovered a prohibited three-way felephone call. Sergeant Kirkland identified Officar Wiggins’
voice talking with inmate Duran during the three-way telephone call. During the three-way telephone call, Officer Wiggins made the
statement ‘hctop baby”. Sergeant Kirkiand advised Officer Wiggins has s smail child with the name “JJIIIl-

On June 8, 2020, Colone! Jerry Shuler was assigned as Chlef of Security at Jackson Correctional Institution. Colonel Shuler was
reviewing live fixed wing video footage when he observed Officer Wigginsg return to her personal vehicle after receiving her post
assignment. Colanel Shuler and Major James Crutchfisid conducted a post inspection of the perimeter vehicle Officer Wiggins
was driving. During the post inspection, Officer Wiggine was in possession of two cellular telephones, which is strictly prohibited
per Florida Department of Corrections policy.

During the interview with Officer Wiggins, your Afflant played a Securus telephone call between inmate Duran and Ms. Duran that

took place on February 26, 2020. During the telephone call, Ms. Duran connected a three-way telephone call to Officer Wiggins’
cellular telephone, Officar Wiggins ackn Officer
Wiggins acknowiedged

Officer Wiggins advised

Offlcer Wiggins provided your Affiant with the security code for her LG celhilar telephone and allowed your Affiant to review the
data on the device. White reviewing the data on Officer Wiggins' cellular telephone, it was noted Officer Wiggins had inmate
Duran's contact infformation saved as “My King” with a photograph of Inmate Duran in her contacts.
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According to Officer Wiggins, Inmate Duran’s contrabang dar telephone numb 562-392-8622. Officer Wiggina

Officer Wiggins also allowed your affiant to review her text messages to “My King” (Inmate Duran). The

“tnm‘m”m From “M King™ to Officer Widain [ e IRt MEeREa0H g LHticer Wingin . S Wa a0 maka?” Office
Wiggins further stated

Officer Wiggins allowsd your Affiant to review and photograph the CashApp money transaction(s) sent to Officer Wiggins via her
cashtag, $jarawiggins. Your Affiant chserved a CashApp money transaction from cashtag, $rodeogrounds for $500.00 dollars.
Officer Wiggins indicated she did recsive training upon becoming smployed with Jackson Correctional Institution refated to policy
and procadures, rules and regulations, Floriia State Statutes, and that staff offender relationships ars strictly prohibited,
inspector Dalton took possession of Officer Wiggins LG smart telephone and provided her with a property / evidence receipt.

On March 16, 2021, at approximataly 8:00 a.m. CST, your Affiant made contact with Ms. Duran via telephone number 305-582.5857.
Ms. tl;'::mn advised her brother is Inmate Eric Duran, DC¥B04865, and he was previously housed at Jackson Correctional
Institution.

Ms. Duran advised she is familiar with Jarvaneschia Wiggins as she and inmate Duran became Involved in a romantic relationship
while Jarvaneschla Wiggins was a Correctional Officer at Jackson Correctional Institution and Inmate Duran was housed at
Jackson Corractional institution.

Ms. Duran advised she sent Officer Wiggins moneay via CashApp on behalf of inmate Duran. Ms. Duran aisc advised she knew
inmate Duran was in posasession of a cellular tslephone while Incarcerated at Jackson Corractional Institution. Ms. Duran advised
she paid Inmate Duran’s contraband cellular tslephone bill for a month while he was incarcerated at Jackson Correctional
Institution. Ms. Duran indicated Inmate Duran told her that he and OMicer Wiggins met in Miami years prior to Inmats Duran

becoming incarcerated.
Ms. Duran advised she thought Inmate Duran and Officer Wiggins were boyfriend and girifriend and nothing more.
Records were obtalned through subpoena duce tecum from Square Inc. the marketing company of the money transfer app,

CashApp, for cashtag, $jarawiggins. Square records Jarvan ia Wiggins, date of birth telephone number,
* and address Wl‘ the account holder associated with the CashApp

ag vjarawiggins.

Square records confirm, Officer Jarvaneschia Wigging recslved four (4) money transfers from cashapp, $wipetini. The money
transfers from $wipetini occurred on April 18, 2020 ($800.00), April 22, 2020 ($200.00), May 1, 2020 ($100.00), and May 9, 2020
($500.00) for a total of $1600.00 dollars.

Records ware obtained from Square Inc, the marketing company of the money transfer app, CashApp, for cashtag $wipetinl and
$rodeagrounds. The cashtags $Swipetini and $rodeogrounds are both associsted with the same CashApp account belonging to

Inmate Duran’s sister, Alejandra Duran.

Based on Square racords, your Affiant was able to identify the four (4) CashApp money transactions received by Officer Wiggins
were from Inmate Duran’s family.

Records were obtained from Verizon Wireless, via subpoena ducas tecum, including subscriber Information and call detail records
for Officer Wiggins' personal cellular telephone number Verizon records reflect, telephone number [IIEEG's
assigned to a prepald device and has no subscriber information. Verizan records indicate on June 7, 2020 and June 8, 2020,
Officer Wiggins cellutar telephone number had aww {8) incoming, outgoing, attempted calls, and/or text messages
to and from contraband ceifular telephone number Approximately seven of the eight contacts with the contraband
celiular telephons number ware while Officer Wigging was on duty and working as a Correctional Officer, assigned to perimeter

security (roving patrol).

Records were W&T wireless including subscriber information and cafl detall records for Officer Wiggins cellular
Mﬂc number AT&T records confirm Officer Wiggins is the account subscriber for telephone number

TET records reflect Officer Wiggine communicated frequently with 305-562-5067. According to Florida Department of
Corrections records, the telephone numbey is associated with Alejandra Duran. According to AT&T records, from May 22, 2020,
through June 8, 2020, Officer Wiggins' cellular telophone number had approximately four hundred thirty-four {(434) incoming,
outgoing, attempted calls, andior text messages with Ms. Duran’s telephons number, some of which occurred while Officer
Wiggins was on duty and working as a Correctional Officer, assigned to perimeter roving patrol.

AT&T records reflect that Officar Wiggins communicated with 386-083-8379. According to Florida Department of Corrections
records, the telephone number is associated with Inmate Aukevious Hendreth’s mother, Lawun Banks, According to AT&T
records, from May 22, 2020 through June §, 2020, Officer Wiggins' telephone number had approximately ninety-sight (98)
incoming, outgoing, attempted calle, and/or text measages to and from Ms. Banks’ telephone number, some of which accurred
while Officer Wigging wae working and assigned to perimeter roving patrol.

Records were obtained from AT&T wireless including subscriber Information and call detall records for contraband celiular
telephone number I ATET records indicate Officer Wiggins Is the subscriber of the account assoclated with the
contraband cellular telephcne number

Your Affiant applied for. received, and executed a search warrant on Officer Wiggins LG cellular telephone with associated




7> 1t be On November 13, 2020, your AfTiant received the extraction report from Leon County Shenfrs
Office Investigator Robert o, who completed a forensic extraction of the device.

The extraction report indicated thers are two telephone numbers associated with this device I vou
Affiant was able to determine both numbers were being utilized by Officer Wiggins to communicate inmates housed within
the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctionat institution, inmate's family and know associates of Inmates.

From the extraction report, your Affiant was sbla to identify telephone numbon,_md 334-501-0374 as contraband
cellular tslephone numbers usad by Inmate Duran who was housed within the secure perimeter of Jackson Correctional

institution.

In addition to telephonic communication, muitimedia messages were exchanged between Officer Wiggins and Inmate Duran
Including photographs of Inmate Duran and other Inmates, some of which are sexually explicit, photographs of Officer Wiggins’
child, photographs of Officer Wiggins mather, photographs of a bag of what appears to be marijuana, several nude photographs of
Officar Wiggins, a photograph of a bracelet purchased for Officer Wiggins, and a photograph of five black taped packages
consistent with the size, shape, and packaging of contraband Items that are commonly introduced into the prison system.

The extraction report confirmed betwaen May 28, 2020 through June 8, 2020, Officer Wiggins frequently commented with inmate
Duran's sister, Alejandra Duran via incoming, outgoing, attempted calle, and text messages.

According to J-pay records, Lex Hendrixx J-pay account numberfI was created on May 21, 2020. Address listed on the
account is Yelephone number fisted is Emall address listed Is

lashaee160@gmail.com, the sams personal email address /isted on Florida Departmant s records for Officer Wiggins,

According to J-pay records, between May 21, 2020, through June 7, 2020, Officer Wiggins used the Lex Hendrbox J-pay account to
sand sixty-four (64) messages and receive seventy-six (76) J-pay messages to and from Inmate Aukevious Hendrieth DC#354090.
The context of the J-pay messages included identifiable photographs and video of Officer Wiggins, photographs of Officer
Wiggins’ child, and photographs of Officer Wiggins' mother.

According to J-pay records, between May 29, 2020 through May 31, 2020, Officer Wiggins used tha Lex Hendrixx J-pay account to
send one (1) J-pay messages and recelve thres {3) J-pay messages to and from inmate Samuel Turner DC#B15312.

Your Affiant, respectfully submits probable causa has besn established that Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins, while employed as a
Correctional Officer, did commit the criminal violation, Unlawful compensation or reward for officlal behavior (4 counts), In
violation of § 838.018 (1} Florida Statute, by accepting monetary gains directly retated to her prohibited relationship with inmates
while working as a Correctional Officer, to wit: overiooking, permitting, snd/or enabling the violation of Florida criminal laws and
Departmental disciplinary rulss, including engaging in a prehibited personal relationship with an inmats.

Your Affiant, submits probabls cause Is established that Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins, did commit the criminal violation
Infroduction of Contraband (Communication) into a State Correctiona! Institution {3 counts), in violation of § 844.47 (1} (a)(1)
Florida Statute when Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins did actually and Intentionally digitally transmit unauthorized written and
recorded communications Into the secure psrimeter of a State Correctionat Institution o fnmates Aukevious Hendrieth
DCHIS4080, Samue! Turner DC#815312, and Eric Duran DC#B04865.

Your Afflant, further submits probable cause has been established that Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins did commit the criminal
viclation, Untawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device (3 counts), in violation of § 934.218, Florida Statute, when Officer
Jarvaneschla Wiggine did utifize her parsonal celiular telephane ta arrengs, coflact, and send money transfers and to transmit
unauthorized electronic communication with Inmates, relatives, or known associates of Inmates.

Your Affiant, further submits Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins did commit the criminal offence of interference with Prisoners (1count),
in violation of § 844.39, Florida Statute when Officer Jarvaneschia Wiggins began a personal relationship with inmates Auksvious
Hendrieth DC£J54080, Samuel Tumer DC#B15312, and Eric Duran DC¥B04865 who ware under the care, custody, and control of
the Florida Department of Corrections, and by doing so aliowed Inmates Aukevious Hendrieth DC#J54090, Samusi Turner
DC#B15312, and Erlc Duran DC#BU48635 to violate the rules of the Florida Department of Corrections and the Laws of the State of
Fiorida, including communication through unsuthorized means, posssssion of unauthorized items (contraband cellular
telephones, possession of contraband, and other unauthorized items), all without reporting her relationship and inmates’ ections.
These unauthorized actions pose a threat to other staff and inmates.

Your Afflant, requests an arrest warrant be issued for Jarvaneschia Wiggins, BIF, DO address,

for four {4} counts of a violation of § 838.016(1), the laws relating to unlawfui ¢ on by a
public servan ree counts) of a violation of § 944.47 (1} (a)(1) the laws relating to the Iintroduction of contraband
communication, three (3 counts) of a viclation of § 934.214, the laws relating to the uniawful use of a two-way communication
device, and one (1) count of a viclation of § 944.39 the laws relating to Interference with Prisoners.
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